
so 

Decision No. __ 6_3_/~_6_S ___ _ 

BEFORE '!BE PUBLIC UTn.n'IES COl"l!1ISSION OT:' TEE SI'ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
YUCCA WAltt CO .. , LTD .. , a California ) 
corporation for authority to increase ) 
its rates for metered water se:i:'Viee, ) 
and for autl'lorization of rates :Zor ) 
uxunctered. water service, public fire ) 
proteetionservice, and bulk water 
service. 

Application No. 43286 
(Filed l-Iareh 31, 19(1) 

John E. Sisson, for applicant. . 
Richard Battle, for American Legion Community 

Betterment COmmittee, and Otis L.- Scheibeler, 
protestants. 

David F.. T..aHue, for the Coxnmission staff .. 

By this application, Yucca Water Co., Ltd .. ~ a corporation, 

seel~ authority to increase its presently filed rates for general 

metered service and authorization to charge for other types of 

service at rates not previously filed with or autl'lorized by this 

CottmiSsion. 

Public Rearing 

A duly noticed public hearing was held in this matter 

before Examiner E. Ronald Fos't:er at 'Yucca ~lalley on September 13 

and 14, IS61. On the latter date the matter was submitted subject 

~o the filing of briefs by applicant and by p~otestant$) the last of 

wlli.ch was filed on October 31, 19~1.. Submission was also made sub­

ject to the receipt of a late-filed exhibit from applicant; said 

exhibit: (No. 10) was filed on January 16, 1962, and. the matter 1s 

now ready for deciSion. 

-1-



A. 43236 
e 

SO 

Applicant's Reauest 

Applicant's water system supplies some' 300 customers in 

the community of Yucca Village, aud vicinity, located in Yucca Valley 

in San Bernardino County, on both. sides of Twenty-Nine Palms Highway, 

approximately twenty miles northeasterly of its junction with U.. s. 
Highway 99·. Applicant seeks to increase· its gross annual operating. 

revenues by about $25,000 based upon the level of business for the 

est:£mated year 1961" which amount would represent an increase of 

about 77 ~rcent over the revenues obtainable from the rates·.now 

being charged. 

~istory of Utility and Its Operations 

'l."b.e original certificate of public convenience and 

necessity pertainfng to this utility was granted by Decision 

No. 39919, dated January 28, 1947, in Application No. 27592, to 

a co-partnership of ten men engaged in real estate development. 

As authorized by Decision No. 40221, dated April 29" 1947, in 

Application No. 2S349, ~he u~ili~ywas la~er transferred to 

Theodore t-r. Jurling. He caused the formation of applicant herein, 

Yucca ~'Jater Co .. , Ltd., which bas acquired the water system and the 

aforesaid certificate under authority of Deci.sion No. £'\1538, dated 

May 4, 1940, in Applications. No. 29057 and No. 29204. 

Applicant has issued, and there is· outstanding, cGll%Don 

stock 0:;: a par value of $60,000. One third of this is owned by 

applicant t S president, theodore W.. Jurling, aud another third by 

its secretary" Fred A. Storey. The remaining one third of the 

stock was owned by one Al Anderson but appears to· be invo·lved in 

litigation. All of the above-mentioned stoek'l'loldershave been 

active as :ceal estate developers, subdividers and landhold~rs 

within applicant's service area. 

-2-



A. 43236 SO 

The growth of the system has resulted principally from the 

development of subdivisions in the area. Contributions in. aid of 

consttuction, amounting to $~~,8l6, were made largely by the 

original eo-partnership. At the end of the year 1960,. advances· for 

construction were recorded at $35,343; no formal agreements have 

been prepared describing the terms for refunding such advances, nor 

have any refunds ever been paid.. The two· officer-stockholders 

m.entioned above have constructed extensions of utility plant with 

their own funds and have douated the same to applicant as contri­

butions to capital surplus, shown at $-102,27.5 as of December 31, 

1960. The total water utility plant as shown on applicant 1 s books 

on the same date was $315,.699, with a reserve for depreciat:ton 0.£ 

$71,22l~ leaving $244,478 representing the depreciated original 

cost of utility plant. 

Applicant conducts its bus:1ness from the home of its 

president, Jurling, in Los Angeles and from. the office of its 

secretary, Storey, in Santa Ana. Customer acc01.'l'O.ting. and collecting. 

is handled on a contract basis~ and meter readmg~ maintenance and 

operation of the system are performed by other personnel residing 

in Yucca Village. 

Jur1:1ng is employed as chief engineer of a pump 

manufacturing company in Los Angeles a~d makes infrequent trips to 

Yucca Valley as necessary to function as applicant's general manager, 

purchasing agent and engineer; in addition to his duties as president, 

be mameains the corporate aCC01.'l'O.ts for applicant~ Storey is often 

in Yucca Valley, particularly on week ends, in connection with his 

real estate and subdivision activities, and while there he exercises 

some $Upe:'V'ision over applicant's local personnel and takes care of 

such matters as customers 1 complaints. 

-3-



A. 43286 50 

Service Are3and Description of System 

Applicant's service area is about two and one-half miles 

long~ measured along Twenty-N~e Palms Highway~ and approximately 

o~e and three-quarters miles wide, extending from the base of the 

mountains on the north side of the valley into the foothills on the 

south side. With Yucca Village at its eenter~ the area is a 

relatively sparsely settled community of homes located ~the 

surrounding partially developed subdivisions. 

The map introduced as Exhibit No.2 shows the principal 

features of the existing water system. !be water supply consists 

of Wells Nos. 1, 2 and 3~ drilled in 1931~ 1947 and 19GO~ respec­

~ive~y) which are equipped with electrically driven pumping tmits. 

vrater from the wells is pumped directly into the distribution system~ 

the excess being delivered into a 12S~OOO~gallon tank~ designated as 

Reservoir No.1, which is located in the southerly portion of the 

service area and serves as the supply for, and also to maintain 

nor.mal pressure for~ the lower elevations in the valley. 

Electrically driven booster pumps loca:ed at Reservoir 

No. 1 elevate water into ·3 2l0,OOO-gallon tank, designated as 

~eservoir No. 2~ located higher on the hillside to the south.. This 

~k serves as the supply for the higher elevations tn the southern 

portion of the service area. Valves are located at appropriate 

points on the interconnected distribution system. to create the· 

two pressure zones. 

In 1961, an auxiliary pump with hydropneumatic tank was 

installed to, improve the pressure to some of the homes in one of 

the Storey subdivisions located ~ tl~e southeast portion of the 

service area. 

-4 .. 



A. 43286 SO 

T~e application stae~s that at December 31, 1960, the 

~ansmission and ~istribut1on system consisted of approximately 
I ".' 

4C miles of steel pipelines" va~"Yins in size from- 2~ ~o 3 inches in 

diameter. As of tlle s<::me date there were 774 customers being 
., 

serv'ed, of 'to1b.om 744 were metered and 30 were booing supp11ed at flat 

rates. On the basis of these figures, there is an average of about 

270 feet of water mains per customer. 

Customer 'Participation 

A goodly number of applicant1s customers attended the 

hearing, five of wbom testified ~ opposition to the proposed 

lncrease in rates. One witness represented a local· con:mxunity 

betterment com:nittee which had actively investigated the causes of 

service complaints. He made several recommendations for improvfng 

the service being rendered and asked that the Co~ission require 

that applicant make certain installations and improvements tn its 

operating practices as a co~dition accompanying any increase in 

rates. In. pa:rticular he pointed to the aCC'\::l':.ulation of sand in the­

system, which b,ad caused various difficulties', inCl~ding inoperative 

valves on the systom • 

.Another w!tnesz presentee! D. petition conta:ining 62 

s~tures rcpresent~ approx1mrtely 40 customers, located at 

various parts o~ the area, complaining, of no water at times, dirty 

wate= and ext::emely low pressure.. This witness stressed lack, of 

supervision ove~ the operation of the system~ which results in 

inadequ3cies in the quantity and quality of the water furnished to 

the customers .. 

Present and ?=oposed Rates 

Applicant's only rate schedule now on file with the 

Commission is that for general metered service, Which was aucao:ized 

-5-



A. 43236 S'D 

when the '(ITater system was fir~t eertif~eated by Decision No,. 39919 ~ 

dated Janua:y 2S~ 1947 ~ in Application: No. 27S92~ and is as follows: 

!?RE SENT RA'I'ES 

General lvIetered S4?rvica 

Per Heter 
Pez Mon~h 

Quantity F'..ates: 

First 500 cu.ft. or less • • • • • .. .. • • 
}!e~~ 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • .. • • • 
I-Jext l:., 000 cu .. £t ., per 100 cu. it.. • • .. . • 
Over 5,OOOcu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ....... .. 

Mi.n:.mum Cllarge: 

$ 2.00 
.25· 
.20, 
.15 

For S/~ x 
For 

3/4·-iJ:J.cb. mete=. • • .. • .. • • $ 
3/4-fochmeter ............. . 

2.00 
2.50 
S.OO 
i)-.OO 
$.00 

For 
'Fo= 
For 

l-inch meter. .. • • • • .. .. • • 
l~-inch meter. • • • .. • • ...... 
2-inch meter. • • • • • • • .. • 

Applicant requests that the followinS schedule for such 

service be authorized: 

'PROPOSED P..ATES 

General l'Zetered Service 

Quantity Ratea: 

Fer Meter 
Per 110nth 

First SOO cu.ft. or less .. .. • • • • • • • $ 4.00 
Ne::~ 7CO cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • • • ... .45 
Ne~~ 1,000 cu.ft., per 10C cu.ft. • • • •• .40 
Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • • • ... .35 
Ove= 5,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu .. ft. .. .. • ... .. 30, 

!",.dnimum. Charge: 

For 5/C x 
:::or 
For 
;:or 
Fo: 
Fo: 
Fo:' 

S/4-inch meter ............. . 
3/4-tnehmeter .......... . 

l-inchmeter ............ . 
l~-inch meter .......... .. 
2-inchme~e~ ••• • _ .••••• 
3-inch meter •••••••••• 
4-inchmete= ........... . 

$ 4,.00 
6.00 
9.00 

15.00 
25.00 
~·O.OO 
GS.OO 

Since about 1950, applicant has also been furnishing some 

general service on an unmetered basis. Through Some tnadvertence~ 

no rate schedule for this service was ever filed with the Commission. 

-6-



• 

The foll~lng tabulation shows the ~ates presently be~ cbarged and 

~he rates l':i:oposed to be charged for such service: 

General Unmetered Service 

~er Service Connection 
Per 'Month 

Rates: 
Pfesent . proposed. 

For each 3/4~inch connection •• ~ 2.00 
For each l-ineh co~ec~ion. 3.00 

$ 4.00. 
G·.OO 

.t61so) for oome time applicant has been ~-u~ishlng. public 

fire protection service an~ bul~wa~er service at rates which have 

not been authorized by or filed with the CoIllmissio'D.. Applicant 

requests authority to continue to charge the same rates for such 

service, ~1h:!.ch. are as follows: 

Public Fire Protection Service :. 

P..ates: 

Size of 
?.ydrant 

-
Size of 
Riser 

Size of 
Nain 

2~: _ ~H 
l:.:1 or larger 
l:. n 0: larger 

Bulk Hater Service -
Quantity Rate: 

~er 100 gallons, or less .. • • • 

~L~~ Charge ...... . . . . . .. . .. . .. 
Summary of Results of Op£ration 

Per Hydrant 
Per Month 

$- 0.50. 
.75 

1.00· 

Each Delivery 

. . 

. . 
$ 0.10 

1.00 

For its sho~·1ing at the hearing in this 1XI.atter) applicant 

relied primarily onZXhibit E attached to the applicationwh!ch waS 

~repa:ed by a ~ro~es$ional water utility consultant as of lVLlrch 31, 

1961. It consists of a detailed re~ort on the results of applicant's 

operat!ons for the year 1960 reco:ded, and for the two te'st: years . 

-7-



A. 432~ 

1960 adjusted and 1961 estfmated~ ~oth at the 4ates presently betag 

charged and at applicant's proposed rates. The s~e report~ as 

revised for advances for construction~ waS presented in evidence at 

the hearing as Exhibit No.1. 

A s1milar re:t)Ort~ in less detail, waS prepared by the 

:ommission staff and received in evidence as E~chibit 1~o-.8 .. 

The following tabulations provide a comparison of the rwo 

showings: 
SUMMARY CF EARNINGS 

Under Existing T,rater Rates 

ITZ!vi -
1960 Ad1usted 

App!1cant CPUC Staff 

Operating Revenues 

Deductions 
operating Expenses 
DepreCiation 
~axes Other Than 

Income 
Income Taxes 

Total Deductions 

Net Revenue 

Rate Base 
(depreciated) 

Rate of R.eturn 

$30,020 $35,300 

24.,170 
7,147 

21,670 
6,630 

1,930 
100 

1,630 
1,800 

33~347 31,780 

(3:t~i') 3,S20 

165,860 100,000 

i~il 2.0%' 

mee Figure) 

1961 Est:l.m.atecl 
~plicane_ CPUC Staff 

$-32,326 $38,400 

26,32S 23,360 
&,143 6,870 

2,004 1,750' 
100 2,010 

3G,S7Z' 34,490-

(3; 746) 3,910 

19>,410 lS1~OOO' 

Nil 2.2% 



'A. 432Z6 SD 

Under Hater Rates P"ro1)osed by Ap?licant 

1950 Adlusted 1961 Estimated 
XI'E1"I ~pl~cant CPUC Seaff Applicant ~PU(! ~taff -

Operat~ Revenues $53,,189 $62,,400 $53,106. $68,000 

Daductions 
O?erat~ Expenses 24,280 21,670 26,450 23,860 
Depreciation 7,147 6,530 0.,143: 6,,870' 
Taxes Other '!'ban 

Income 1;930 1,630 2',004 1,750. 
Income Taxes 6 3 713, 123210 72 281 ll:.~ 330 

Total Deductions 40,070 42,190 43',878 46~310 

Net Revenu~ 13.,119 20,210 14,220· 21,,190 

aate Base 165,860 1BO,OOO 195-,410 181,,000 
(depreciated) 

Ra~e of Return. 7.97. 11.27- 7.3% 11. TI. 

!he considerable variation between the two showings is due· 

to several factors which will be diseussed under appropriate beadl.:x:l$s. 

:in general" applicant's showing represents a conventional proj ection 

of adjusted and estfmated results for the two test years, based on 

recorded figures for prior years and particularly the year 1950. On 

the other hand, the staff's ShOt'ling is on a pro forma basis for the 

same two tes~ years~ with special conside=ation having been given 

toward effecting economies tn the operation and supervision of tbe 

system~ el~minating the past deficiencies Which have been the cause 

for complaint by the consumers and ~stalling certa~ facilities 

:'ecommended as necessary to provide a reasonable standard of water 

service fvr the community. 

Saturation Adjustment 

From its investigation, the.staff found an adjustment for 

overbuilt pl~t to be appropriate. The staff's pozition is that the 

p:resent custome:rs, numbering app:roximately 80C;t should not be' 

required to provide a return on the investment ~ distribution 

-9-



A. 43286 

facilities, excluding donated plant,. which havo been installed to­

serve some 2,800 potential customers. Allowing for growth, a 

saturation factor of 0.36 was obtail.'lccI by dividing the estimated 

near-!~tuze number of 1,000 customers by the eotal capacity of 2,800 

customers. The staff applied this factor to the distribution main " 

plant account and to the related items of ad valorem taxes, depreCia­

tion expense and depreciation reserve. '!be effect of the sa'CUration 

adjustment is very important and is most apparent in the staff's 

determination of the rate bases. 

Operating Revenues 

An e~ination of the forego~ tabulations reveals that in 

both showings, the effect of adding an estimated number of 77 

~stomerS per year would increase the revenues in the test year of 
, 
'" 

1961 about nine percent over those for the test year 1960, and also­

that the application of the proposed rates would increase operattng 

revenues approximately 77 percent over those obtainable at the rates 

presently being charged. 

Applicant's consultant based his estfmates of revenues from 

metered sales (which are about 94 or 95 percent of total operaeing 

revenues) on his analysis of recorded customer consumption for the 

l2-month period from. October l~ 1959 to September 30 , 1960. Under· 

cross-exam°tnation he a(!mitted that he had not taken into considera­

tion the effect on average usage resulting from any completely 

blocked or partially retarded meters caused by the prevalence of 

sand in the system. 

Based on a detailed inspection of the meter reader's bo~ks 

and an analysis of all other available data and info:mation, the 

staff engineer estimated the potential total revenues, from. the . 

actual usage by customers in the various classifications of s~rvice, 

-10-



A. 43286 

at amounts which are about 17 percent greater d1an applicant's 

estimates. Among the factors considered by the engineer in arriving 

a~ his determination of revenues are the following: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

Damaged and sand-blocked meters. A considerable 
increase fn revenues would ~e~lt from billings 
reflecting the actual water usage by a large 
percentage of customers on whose service 
connections the meters were observed to be 
recording little or no consumption. 

Slow-moving and under-registering meters. A 
fu:ther increase in ~evenues couldoe obtained 
from grea:er recorded usage through meters 
partially retarded by sand and others regis­
tering less than actual consumption due to 
worn parts. 

Metering of flat rate customers. Analysis of 
the flat rates· being charged and as proposed 
indicates they a~e not comparable with charges 
at corresponding meter rates for stmilar usage 
of water. 

CUstomerS receiving free water service .. 
Additional :evenues are obeainable from a 
number of customers presently not being charged 
for .service to their premises. 

1'0 the end of obtai.ning such: increased revenues~ the staff 

engineer recommended~ among other items, the installation of 

facilities to eliminate introduction of sand into the system and 

also the installation of e~ipment for the testing and repairing 

of customers' meters. 

From a careful review of the testimony pertaining t~ this 

phase of applicant's operations~ there appears to be considerable 

merit :i.n the staff engineer's contention that an upwa:d adjustment 

in the operating revenues is war-.canted, based on the factors named. 

However, the extent of such adjustments as det.ermined by this witness 

eannot be :fully jus~ified by the recorci. The Commission finds- that 

for the estimated year 1961, to.tal revenues of $.36-;,700 at the existing 

. -11-



A. 43236 SO 

~ates and $6S~OOO at the proposed rates would result and such amounts 

will be aeopted as reasonable for the purposes of this proceed~. 

Operating :!penses 

An analysis of the components of operating expenses as 

presented in the two showings reveals that the staff's adjusted and 

estimated,amounts for the two test years are lower ct1an applicant's 

in two main accounts~ namely, power and ,1'utIlping expenses and general 

expenses. 

As part of his investigation of applicant t S operations and 

an ex.'mdnation of recoreed data per""...aining to the operation of the 

pumps,. the staff engineer found that power bills were excessive for 

the amount of water required to be delivered to the consumers~ 

indicating inefficient operation due to many causes. By the instal­

lation of certain facilities which he has recommended ~ a saving in 

power bills can be effected~ according to this witness. 

The staff eng:i.n.eer's estimate of general expenses for the 

year lS61 is about $1,500 lower than that of applicant (s witness. 

!he reasons for this difference were explored at some length dur~ 

cross-examination. A review of the record tndica~es that the 

engineer's estimate for this category of expenses is somewhat low. 

In view of the evidence respecting operating expenses, the 

Commission finds that for the estimated year 1961 an amount of 

$25~OOO for this item is reasonable to enable applicant to provide 

:easonably adequate service and said amount will be adopted -for the 

purposes of this proceeding. 

DepreciaZion and Taxes 

The staff's adjustments to the utility plant~ hereinafter 

discussed~ necessarily require the depreciation expense to· be adjusted 



A. 43226 SO 

likewise. The saturation adjustment, explained hereinabove" also 

has a major effect on the differences between the deter.minations of 

deprecia'tion expense as developed in the two showings. 

'!he differences between the two sets of estimates of taxes 

other than those on income are almost entirely Que to the fact that 

the staff bas excluded a portion of the ad valorem taxes consistent 

with the saturation adjustment previously described. 

The computation of taxes on income necessarily depends 

upon 'the various est:i:mates of operating revenues and the applicable 

deductions therefrom. 

The Commission finds the staff's treatment of these 

elements of expense to be fair and reasonable and the amounts 

developed thereby will be adopted for the purposes of this proceeding. 

Utility Plant and Rate Base 

In arriving at their respective depreciated rate bases for 

the two 'test years of 1960 and ISSl, both applicant and the Commission 

staff used as a starting point the recorded utility plant balance of 

$315,699 as of December 31, 1960. 

In its determination of weighted average utility plant, 

fo= the year 1960 adjusted, applicant deducted from the 1960 year­

end balance one half of the amount of $42,65£,. representing normal 

additions during the year 1960; and for the year 1961 :estimated, 

applicant added to the 1960 year-end balance one half of ~be amount 

of $31,570 as the es~:i.mated additions du:-ing, 1961. 

On the other hand, to the December 31, 1960, balance the 

staff gave full weighting for certain negative adjustments to exclude 

items of plant not now fn use and additive adjusements for recommended 

improvements, on a pro forma basis for both test year~ as follows: 

-13-

~ .. 



A .. 432t:C St 

'Reco~dGd utility plant balance, December 31, 1960 

Recoms:nended :improvements: 
Two UG\oT tank sites 
60 h:? motor and pump 
Three m~tez$ at well pumps 
Automst~e cont~ol$ for pumps 
'.three', sand caps at wells 
One 300,OOO-gallon tank 
Two SOO-gallon tanks 
New 3-~ch and 6-inch mains 
{~ mete=s on customers' services 
Meter test:I.ng. equipment 

Total Imp:ovements 

Subtotal 

Deductions: 
!ntang!ble plant 
'Xhreeunused tanlc sites 
Gasoline engine and pumps 
2S hp motor and pump 
Two unused tanks 

!otal Deductions 

$3,000"'· 
7 ,OOO~·, 
1)500 
2)()OO, 
G,OOO' 

13,000 
1,000* 

22,000 
2,000' 
2-:000 

$2,950 
1,000: 
(:,,,216 
2,500 
1,9,12 

Adjusted balance, December 31, 1960 

Rounded to 

*Acquired or installed in 1961 

$315,699· 

5,9,500 

$375,199 

12,6~ 

$3C2,5Gl 

$3G2,GOO 

The average annual g:owth of 77 customers will result in 

plant additions for services and mete~s of about $~,OOO per year. 

One hal~ of this amount is deducted by the staff from the above 

adjusted balance to arrive at the adjustedweiehted utility plant 

for the test year 19GO and the same amount is added to arrive at: 

the adjusted weighted utility plant for the test-year 1961. 

!he average rate bases for the adjusted year 1960 and the 

est~tee year 1961 as developed by applicant and by the staff are 

as follows: 

-14-



A. {:.3236 so 

M'I'E BA SI:: S 

1900 Ad~usted lSGl Estimated 
Appll.cant CPUC Staff AJ~piieant CPUC"SUlff 

Weightec Average Utility 
Plaut 

Ave=age ivlate::-ials and 
Sup!,>li.e s 

Average jjorldng Cash 

Subtotal 

Deductions: 
Ave:age Dep~eciation 

$2Sl:. ~ l:.OO 

2,000-
l.z 770 

293 1170 

Reserve G7,400 
Con~~tion$ in Aid 

of Construction 29,590 
Advances for Constnlct1on 35,340 
Saturation Adjustment 

total Deductions 132,,330 

We~ted Average Depreciated 
Rate Base 165, ~t:.O 

USE lG5,SGO 

$350,600 $331,430 

2,000 2,000--
1 1 770 1,.,,925 

362.370 335-1405 

35~O50:;~ 76~O20 

3{:.,820* 23"G20 
35,340 35,340 
77 1 500 

182 710 . 2 -. 1393 seo .. 

119,6GO 195,42's 

130,000 lS5o,410 

<foExeludes contributed plant- accruals and 
reserve for overbuilt plant. 

"':Initia1 Amount 

$36G~600 

2,000 
1~920' 

370~520 

l:.1,300:lf 

34-~820* 
35,34.0:' 
77'1,500 

lZ9,460. 

1tl,060 

131,000 

:or the purposes of this proceed~g, the method followed, by 

the s·taff an~ the :t'ate bases developed thereby are found te> be 

reasonable and they will be adopted for the pw.'"POse of testing 

applicant's need for increased revenues. 

To the extent that the :Improvements recommended by the 

stafi ba·Je been included in rate base and have not yet been ='nstalled, 

the order herein will require their installation witltin a reasonable 

time. 

In view of the evidence and the foregoing find1ngs~ t:he 

Commd.ssion adopts the follow-loS as a summary of operations of 

ap?lican~ for the est~ted year 1961: 

-15-

. 



A. 1.~32OC SD 

~ 
Operating Revenues 

Deductions: 
Operatillg. EX!,)enses 
Depreciation 

ADOPTED p.ES'01:rS OF OPEP.ATIOl,l! 

Year 1961, Zstimated 

Existing 
R,ates 

$~6,700 

Taxes Other 'Ihan Income 
!;o,come T~:es 

2$,000 
G,e70 
1,750 
1,.040 

Toeal Deduc~:i:.ons 

Net !tevenuc 

Rate Base '(depreciated) 

&ate of Return 

IvIisce l1aneous 

34,660 

2,040 

lSl~OOO 

1.1% 

Proposed 
Rates· 

25-,000' 
G,~70 . 
1,750 

11,650 

45~270··. 

19,730 

lS1,OOO 

10.9"4 

As described under 'the previous heading, the staff 

~ecommcnded the acquisition and installation o~ facilitiec totallfng 

$59 ,SOC. In this connection it may be noted tba't a xecent engineering 

study by a consulting engineer employed by applicant includes 

recommendations for the following :Lm!?t'ovements to be unde.:tal:'..en 

shortly at an ,approximate total cost of $67,500: 

One 300,OOO-gallon storage tank 
One lO,OOO-gallon pressure- tank 
2,400 feet of a-inch diameter pipe 
8,000 feet of 6-inch diameter pi,e 
l1iscel1aneous items 

Fu:ther details of the consultant1s study are not of record in this. 

proceedin.g. 

In respect to the sta~f's recommended installation oi 

automatic·controls at the wells and meters at the well pumps, 

ap~licant's pxesident considered these items to be unnecessary 

ref1nements. He also took e~ception to the installation o~ sand 

traps and testified that a bettex way to elim'i.nate the sand problem. 

-16-



e 
A. 43286 SD 

would be by mal~ some alterations at the bottom of the wells and 

:install~3 pumping units of lesser capacity. T.ae order herein will 

require applicant to make the installations recommended by the staff 

but some di~cretion ~lll be afforded applicant as to the method of 

preventing sand from entering the system. 

!he staff made other recommendations covering depreciation 

practices and the filing of up-to·date maps~ rules governing customer 

relat!ons revised to reflect present·day operating practices, and 

swnple copies of printed forms that are normally used fn connection 

with customers' services. These recommendations are hereby found to 

be reasonable and the order herein will require applicant to carry 

out such recommendations. 

The staff also recommended that the proposed schedule of 

general flat rates not be authorized and that the services to the 

present flat rate customers and others now receiving free water 

service be equipped wi'Ch meters. On. a system that is almost fully 

metered, we consider it discrimi4Wtory to allow some customers to 

continue to receive unlimited quantities of water at flat rates, or 

without charge, while all others, are billed for measured quantities. 

Such discrimination should be eliminated. The orde%' herein will 

require applicant to install meters on all such customers t services 

forthwith~ which action will eliminate the necessity for a flat rate . 
schedule. 

l~e staff's investigation revealed that applicant has not 

been conducting. its business in conformity with the Public Utilities 

Code, the Commission r s General Orders No. 96 and No. 103 and the 

utility's authorized tariff schedules. Applicant is put on notice. 

that it must hereafter render its public utility water service in 

accordance v1.th all pertinent ~egulation:s~: and that it should cease . 

-17-



e, 
A. 43286 SO 

and desist from any further noncompliance therewith such as those 

specifically set forth :i.n Items. a. through r. on pages 25 and 26 of 

the staff's report, Exb.l.oit No. S. 

Refunding of Unauthorized Charges 

AS a result of its tnvestigat10n of applicant's operations~ 

the staff brought to light the fact that applicant still bas not 

~e£unded certain amounts of unauthorized cha~ges as previously 

ordered by the Commission. 

App-lication No .. 35274, Application No. 36203, Case No. 5516, 

and Case No. 5518: concerned applicant 1n a dispute over the service 

area, complaints with rega.rd to the main extension rule. and quality 

and adequacy of service. These matters were- consolidated for hearixlgs 
1/ : 

hel<I in 1954, 1955 and 1956 and several orders were issued wherem, 

among other things, the service area was defined, improvements were 

ordered to be installed and certain refunds were o~dered to be' made. 

Certain lists of charges having been filed in compliance 

with Decision No. 52021, :in Decision No. 54441 it was ordered that: 

11 (1) Yucca Water Company, Ltd., be and it is hereby 
directed to refUnd the charges for service 
connections in the Bm01m.t of $4,662'" and the 
charges for installations in the amount of 
$7,257.39, as detailed in Exhibit No.1, said 
refunds to be made in accordance with So plan 
~o be ~i~ted by the company and approved 
by the Commission. 

'VTithin ninety days after the effective date 
of this order, The Yucca vTater Company, Ltd." 
shall submit to this Commission a plan for the 
making. of these refundS. 

~: (3) If a Satisfactory plan is not SUbmitted, then 
the Commission may take further action in 
this matter." 

Decision No. 52U21, October ~, 1955, lQter~ ~pfnion and Order 
(54 Cal. ::? u.e. 441); Decision No. 52316, December 5" 1955, 
Opinion and Order on Pe~1tion for Rehearing (54 Cal .. P .U.C. 525); 
Decision No. 52[:40, January 4, 1956, Supplemental Opinion and 
O:der; Decision' No. 54441, January 29, 1957, Opinion a.nd Order 
rendered after further hearing; DeciSion No. 55l:-13;, August 20, 
1957) Order 110difying Decision No.. 54441 and Denying Petition for 
Rehearing. 

-1~ 



e 
A .. 432Z6 Sl) 

In a petition for rehearing or modification,. the company 

-w:ged tl'la~ its tariff Rule 19~ which waS applicable at the time of 

collection of the charges for main extensions, should be controlling. 

in the ma!d.ng of refunds. At tllat time, said tariff R.ule and 

Regulation No.. 19 was as follows: 

l:For a period not exceeding ten years f%'om the date 
of completion of the main extension,. the company 
will refund to the depositor, or other party entitled 
thcreto~ annually,. 35% of the gross revenues collected 
from consumer or consumers· occupying the property to 
which the said extension has been made; provided~ 
however, that the total payments thus made by the 
company shall not exceed the amount of the original 
deposit without inte:=cst.H . 

Acting upon the said petition, in Decision No.. 55413 it 

was ordered that: 

H (1) 

H (2) 

Yucca Water Company, Ltd. be and it is hereby 
directed to refund the amount of $L:-~662 .00, 
the charges for service connections as detailed 
in Exhibit No. 1 in the above proceeding, said 
refunds to be made in accordance with a plan to 
be submitted by the company within thirty days 
afte: the effective date hereof; 

Yucca v]ater Colllpany, Ltd. ~ be and it is hereby 
directed to refund the- charges for main 
extenSions as detailed in said Exhibit No.1,. 
said refunds to be made in accordance with 
petitioner's tari~f Rule and Regulation 
No. 19) which was applicable at the time such 
advances for main extensions were made; 

:: (3) Except as to the modifications contained herein, 
said petition for rehearing and/or modification 
is hereby denied •. ': 

In a letter dated January 7, 1955, and received by the 

ComtllisSion on January $, 1953, the company submitted its plan in 

belated compliance with the order in Decision No.. 55413.. In . said. 

letter, a copy of which was received as Exhibit No-. 9 in this 

proeeeding, the company proposed to mat<:e the requf.red refundS in 

certain monthly amounts commencing. January 15, 1953-. 

-19-



e 
A .. 4328G 50 

.' 

I't may be noted 'tba't m Decision No. 54~41 the plan 

submitted by ~e company was to be approved by the Commission, but 

no such approval was incorporated in the later Decision No. 55413. 

A't the hea.::-ing in the instant application, applicant' s president 

testified that because the plan as submit'ted bas not been approved 

or disapproved by the Commission, his company has not taken any 

action on the refunds. 

In tardy response t.o the hearing officer's request, on 

January 16, 1962, 1:b.e Commission received applicant's late-filed 

Exb.!bit No. 10. !he exhibit contains some de-eails of the' charges 

for service connections totalling $4,662. It also conta~s some 

details of charges for ins·tal1a-t-lons in the amount of $7,2$a and of 

the revenues received, by years, from such installations. The 

exhibit does not include any new 0:::" revised plan for maldng the 

refunds, which was requested. 

The manner of mak:i.ng. said refunds as submitted in 

applicant's letter of January 0, 195~ is a reasonable plan and the 

Commission so finds. The order herein will require, applicant to 

proceed with the making of the re:C-unds in general accordance with 

the plan submitted in said letter of .January 8, 1958, but with the 

dates revised to be consistent with the date of this decision .. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Based upon a: careful review of the record and with due 

conSideration 11aving been given to the briefs filed in this proceedtn~ 

the Commission finds and concludes as follows: 

1. !he amounts of oper.l'i:ing revenues~ expenses (including taxes 

3Ild depreciation) and rate base as hereinabove adopted to show the 

results of applicant:' s operations for the estimated year 1961 are 

-20-



e 
A. 43286 SO 

reasonabl~ and they should be used for the purposes of this 

proeeedtng to test applicant's need for increased revenues. 

2. '!'he revenues obtainable from the rates p::esently being 

charged by applicant are deficient and applicant is entitled to some 

±ncressc in revenue. 

3.. The rates p=oposed by applicant arc higher than can be 

justified for 'the water service to be rendered and: 'i:hey would 

produce revenues greater than, 3.ud the resulting. rate of return on 

the adopted rate base would be in excess of, those Which are 

reasonable. 

4. Al'plicant should be authorizec4 to file the rates set 

forth in Appendix A following the order herein, wh:'ch rates would 

have produced annual gross revenues of $S2,800 during the year 1961, 

had such r~tes been in effect for that year. Tl1is represents an 

increase of about $16,100, or about 44 percent, over the revenues 

obta1nable for the same year at the rates presently being. charged .. 

After due allowance for all reasona~le operating expenses, taxes 

(including those on income), and depreciation, amounting, to, $40,110, 

the resulting net revenue of $12,690 repres~ts a rate of return of 

7.0 percent on the adopted rate base of $131,000 .. which rate of 

retw;n is fair ~d reasonable • 

. 5. Tb,e increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified7 the rates and charges authorized he:efn are reasonable .. 

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from 

those herein prescribed, are for the :C-uture unjust and.1Jl'lreasonab1e. 

6. P~1?plicant should" be required to ins'i:all m~ters on the 

se~~ces to all customers heretofore supplied with water at no charge 

or at unauthorized flat rates, and thereafter to charge· for all such 

service at the authorized meter rates. 



A. 43286 SO 

7 • Applicant should be required to proceed with the' 

installation of those certain fmprovements to its water system 

re~ired by the order here~, L4 order to provide an adequate and 

dependable supply of water of good quality to its customers at all 

times. Said improvements are reasonably necessary in the discharge 

of applicantrs obligations as a public utility. 

C. Applicant should be required to refund the charges for 

service connections and for main extensions heretofore ordered by 

previous decisions of the CommiSSion, without further delay. ' 

A public hearing having been held and based upon the 

evidence therc~ adduced and the findings eontafned in the foregotng 

opinion, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is authorized to'file tn ~druplicate with this 

CommiSSion> after the effective date of this order and in conformance 

with the proviSions of General Order No. 96 ... A" the schedules of 

rates attached to this order as Appendix A and, on not less than 

five days' notice to this Commission and to th~ public, to make 

suCh rates effective for all service rendered on and after May 1, 

1962. 

2. Applicant shall forthwith, and within noe more than thirty 

days after the effective date of this order, install meters on all 

service connections through which service bas heretofore been 

furnished at no charge or at unauthorized flat rates. Thereafter 

applicant shall ch3rgc fo~ all such service at the rates under 

Schedule No.1, General Metered Service. 'V7ithin ten days after the 

-22':' 



e 
A. 43286 SO 

installation of the last meter required by this paragraph 2,. applicant 

shall render a written report to the Commission list.ing the meter 

installations by 'the name of the customer and showing the size of the 

meter and the date on which each meter was. installed. 

3. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this 

order, applicant shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission, in 

conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96-A and in a 

manner acceptable to the CommiSSion, rules governing eustomer 

relations revised to reflect present-day operating practices, a 

revised tariff service area map and sample copies of printed forms 

normally used in connection with customers' services. SUch rules, 

tariff service area map and forms shall become effective upon five 

days' notice to the Commission and to the public after filing as 

heretcabove provided. 

4. 't-Tithin sixty days after the effective date of this' order, 

applicant shall file with this Commission four copies of .8 compre­

hensive' map drawn to an indicated seale not smaller than 500 feet 

to the inCh, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts 

of land and territory served; the principal water production" 

storage~ and distribution faci11~ies; and the location of the 

various water system proper~:r.es of applicant. 

S. Beginning wit:h the year 1962" applicant shall determine 

depreciation expense by accounts, uSing the rates set forth in Table 

5-A of Exh:Lo·it No .. 8 of the instant proceeding.. These rates shall be 

used until a review indicates that they should be revised. Applica:nt 

shall :review the depreciation rate~, uSing the straight-line remaining 

life method, whenever substantial changes in depreciable utility plant 

occur and for each plant account at intervals of not more than five­

years. r..esults of these reviews shall be subadtted to the Commission. 

-23-



e 
A. 43286 SD 

" 

(;. Within thirty days after the "effective date of this order, 

applicant shall render a written report to the Commission, signed by 

a responsible officer of the company:. outlining its program of, steps 

t~ken and to be taken to effectively eliminate the introduction of 

sand from each of its wells :into the transmission and distribution 

system"whether by alterations to the wells and/or pump.ing plants, 

by the lns-utllation of suitable sand traps or by some other tne&'lS. 

Such program shall include a procedure for testing and determfnfng 

the effectiveness of the steps ta~en, under all pumping conditions. 

Applicant shall proceed with its program witbout further order of 

this CommiSSion and shall complete the planned alterations, instal­

lations 0= other necessary steps on or before- July 1, 1952. On or ' 

before July 31, 1962, and on or before the last day of each ,month 

thereafter up to and including September 30. 1963, applicant shall 

file with the Commission a written repor'!: setting forth the results 

of tests made during the month to determine the e~fectiveness, of the 

program underta!~ to eliminate the introduction of sand into 'the 

system. 

7. On or before July 1, 1962, applicant shall: 

a.. In compliance with Paragraph II.llo. of General 
Order No. lOS, install and place in operation 
a suitable measur:!.ng device at each well by 
means of which there may be determined the 
quantity of wate.: produced at each such source 
and delivered fnto the system, and thereafter 
maintain monthly records of the quantities sa. 
produced at each well. 

b. In compliance with the gene:'al provisions of 
Paragraph VI of General Order No. l03;t install 
adequate facilities, instruments and other . 
equi~ment necessary for testing, re~air~ and 
restoj,!'ing the accuracy of customers' meters as 
may 'be foun~ necessary. 

Within thirty days a£te~ completion thereof,a~plicant shall file with 

the Commission a written report indicating the date· when each 

installation was made and the actual cost thereof.· 

-24-



e 
A. 43286 SO 

8. On or before August: 1, 1962, applicant shall install and 

place in operat:ion: 

a. A storage tank having a capacity of 
approximately 300~OOO gallons of water, 
to be' located on the slope of the mountain 
north of the community of Yucca Village at 
the same elevation as the exist~ 125,000-
gallon Reservoir No.1, and situated some­
where between Mohawk Trail and Wamego Trail 
or the northerly extenSions t:hereof. 

b. A water main having an inside diameter 0-£ 
not less than eigh~ inehe·s, extending from 
~1e11 No. 2 to the new 300,OOO-gallon tank. 

c. A water main having an inside diameter of 
not less than six incbes, cxcencling£rom 
Well No. 1 to Well No·. 2. 

d. A water main having an inside diameter of 
not less than six inches, connecting with 
existing. pipelines of six-inch o-r larger 
diameter, to transmit the output of Well 
No-. 3 to the new 300,OOO-gallon tank. 

e. Such additional pipelines having an inside 
diameter of not less than six inches as may 
be necessary to provide a continuous six­
inch main extending from the intersection 
of Chero-kee Trail and Onaga Trail eastward 
to the intersection of Onaga Trail and 
Amador Avenue. 

Within thirty days after completion thereof, applicant shall file 

with the Commission 8. written report indicating the date when each 

installation was made and'the actual co-st thereof. 

9. On or before September IJC 1962, applicant shall install 

and place :in operation suitable controls at all wells. to provide 

for automatic operation of the well pumps and booster pumps. to­

maintain the supply of water in the several storage tanks at 

appropriate levels.. vlit:hin thirty days after the completion thereof, 

applicant shall notify the CommiSSion :in writing. when such automatic 

controls were installed and the actual cost thereof. 

-25-



e 
A. 43286 SO 

10. Applicant shall refund the amount of $4,662, the 

charges for service connections as detailed in Exhibit No. 10 tn the 

instant proceeding, said refunds to be made as follows: 

a. Not less than the ~ of, $100 on the 15th 
day of each month commencing July 15, 1962, 
and to and including June 1S, 1963, the same 
to be prorated to the respective persons and 
customers involved. ' 

b. Not less than the sum. of $150 on the 15th 
day of July" 1963, and on the 15th day of 
each succeeding month until the whole of 
the aforesaid sum shall have been paid in 
full, the same likewise to be paid prorata 
to the respective persons and customers 
involved. 

Commencing on the first day of August, 1962, and on the first day 

of each succeeding month until the total amount of the said $4,662 

shall have been refunded, applicant shall file with.the Commission 

a written report l~sttng the parties and the respective amounts paid 

to them on the 15th day of the prior month. 

11. Applicant shall refund the charges for main extensions 

as detailed in Exhibit No. 10 in the instant proceeding, said refunds 

to be made in accordance with applicant's tariff Rule and Regulation 

No. 19, which was applicable at the time such advances for main 

extensions were made, said refunds to be- made as follows: 

a. Not less than the sum of $50 per month, 
commencing July 15, 1962, and on the 15th 
day of each succeeding month to and 
including June 15, 1963, the same to be 
paid prorata to the respective persons 
and customers involved. 

b. Not less than $100 per month, commencing 
July 15, 1963, and on the 15th day of each 
succeeding month until all refundable 
amounts shall ha"le been paid in ful1~ the 
same likewise to be paid pro rata to the 
respective persons and customers involved. 

Commencing. on the first day of August, 1962, and on the first day of 

each succeeding month until all refundable amounts shall have, been 

... 26-



/ 

A. 43286 SO 

refunde4~ applicant shall file with the Commission a written report 

list~ the parties and the respective ~ount$ paid to them outhe 

15th clay of the prior month. 

12. Except to the extent authorized herein, Application 

No. 43286 is hereby denied. 

'!he effective date of this order shall be twenty· days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San FrJ;p.ciMo , Cal1fOl."1'lia, this 

day of MARCil f , 1962. 



A. 43286 , 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 3 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL'MEn:RED SERVICE 

'. 
\ 

Applicable to all metered vat~r servico. 

'l"ERRITORY 

Yucca. Villa.ge and vicinity, San Bernardino- Co\:.:c.ty. 

Quantity Rates: 

Fir~t 
Next 
Next 
Next. 
Over 

800 cu. ft. or less ••••••••••••••• 
700 cu. :f."t., per 100 cu. :f."t. • ••••• 

1,000 cu. f't., per 100 cu. !t. • ..... . 
2,500 cu .. tt., per 100 cu. ft ...... . 
5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. :f."t ...... ... 

!v"dnimum Charges: 

For 5/8 X 3/4-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ...................... . 
For l-inch meter ..................... . 
For l~inch l::leter ................... . 
For 2-inch metor ••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter ................... . 
For 4-ineh meter· ................ ., ... .,. 

Per Meter 
Per-Month 

33:.60 
-40 
.35 
.30 
.2$ 

$ ~.60 
5-40' 
9.00 

18:.00· 
2e~oo 
54.00 
90.00 

The Minimum. Charge 1.J111 entitle the. c~tomer to 
the ~uantity or water which that minimum charge 
will p'lJl"ch3.~e at the Quantity Rates .. 



A-43286 ET 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDD: A 
Page 2 of :3 

Schedule No.. 5 

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE .-

Applicable to all f'1re hydrant service f"urn15hed to mun:tc­
ipa1itie3~ duly organized fire districts and other political 
subdivisions of the state. 

TEAAITORY 

Yucoa Village and vioinity, San Bernardino~unty. 

Size or 
!i:zEl"s.l'It~ 

2#tX ~ 
~fnx ~Tt 
4ft X 2;" 

SPECIAL CO~rnITIO~~ 

Size of 
Ma.i'!'l~ 

'Onder 4" 
4't or larger 
4rt or larger 

Per Hydrant 
Per Month 

$ 0 .. 50 
0.75 
1 .. 00· 

1.. For water delivered for other than fire protection 
pu:rposes,. charges shall 'be made at the quantity ra.tes 'Under 
Schedule No.1, General Metered Service. 

2.. The cost or inst3.llat1on and maintenance ot hydrants 
shall 'be 'borne 'by the utility. 

:3.. Relocation of e:ay hydrant shall be at tho expense or 
the party requesting relocation. 

4. !'he utility wi U :5u",ly only such wa'tSer at· such pressUt'e 
as may 'be a:vailable from time totiDle ~. a result of: its no:rmal 
operation o'C the system • 

. ,. 



APPENDIX A 
pago;' or ;, 

Schedule No. ~ 

~ ~ S1':RVTCE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applica.ble to all bulk water :sales •. 

~rrORY 

Yucca Village and vicinity,P San Bernardino CO'Unty. 

~, 

Quantity Rate: Per- Delivery 

Per 100 cu. !'t.. $ 0.75 
, 

M1n1m.um Charge: •••••••••• , ......... ~...... ••• 1.00' 

The Minimum Charge \lill entitle the c'IlStomer 
to the quantity of vater vhich that minimum 
charge 'Will purchase at the Quantity Rate. 


